(ii) Exemption Applicable to Income from Earned Dividends.- 

The Eligible Dividends earned by Qualified Physicians shall be exempt from income 

tax withholding at the source and from the payment of income taxes in Puerto Rico, 

including the alternate basic tax provided in the Code, up to a maximum of two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per Taxable Year.  

(b) Exemption Period.-  Every Qualified Physician  holding an exemption  

Decree granted under this Code shall enjoy the benefits of this Code for a period of 

fifteen (15) years, provided, that during said period he meets the aforementioned

[...]

operate in Puerto Rico for Eligible Scientific Research up to a sum equal to the 

maximum established by the NIH for grants for the salaries of investigators who 

receive grants from the NIH for the applicable period pursuant to the notices 

published by the Institutes; however, the exempted amount shall not exceed one 

hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000). Any income that an Eligible 

Investigator or a Scientist may earn for services rendered to natural or juridical 

persons other than the University of Puerto Rico or other Higher Education 

Institution shall be excluded from this benefit. 

(b) It is hereby provided an exemption from income tax on compensation

[...]

earned by an Eligible Investigator or a Scientist for services rendered on account of 

science and technology research and development activities carried out in the district 

established in Section 7 of Act No. 214-2004, as amended, up to the amount of two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). For purposes of this subsection, the 

term “Eligible Investigator or Scientist” means a Resident Individual of Puerto Rico 

during the Taxable Year, hired by an institution in the district of Act No. 214-2004, 

who engages mainly in science and technology research and development activities.

[...]

The Secretary of the DEDC shall 

give priority to those physicians, dentists, veterinarians, or scientific investigators 

who studied medicine, dental medicine, veterinary, or health-related scientific 

investigation in Puerto Rico. The exemption may be of up to a maximum of sixty-

five thousand dollars ($65,000) to defray the student debt, subject to the regulations 

to be approved by the Secretary and taking into consideration the availability of 

funds. The exemption shall be payable at the beginning of the seven (7)-year period, 

which shall begin to elapse once the physician, dentist, veterinarian, or health-related